Management has re-evaluated its presentation of certain balances in the interim condensed interim consolidated

statement of cash flows. Where necessary, changes were made in accordance with IAS 7 - Statement of Cash flows

and IAS 8 - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors (“IAS 8”).

Management identified errors and omissions of line items in the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash

flows for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024. These errors were as a result of omission and/or

oversight in the preparation of the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows. Consequently, the

comparative figures have been restated to correct these errors and omissions, as detailed below.

These errors and omissions had no effect on the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive

income, condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position and condensed interim consolidated

statement of changes in shareholders’ equity.

30 September

2024

30 September

2024

(As reported -

Unaudited)

Restatement

adjustments

(As restated -

Unaudited)

Operating activities
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 5,068,873 (203,818) 4,865,055

Finance charge on lease 1,485,150 (446,250) 1,038,900

Finance cost 41,891,810 (1,038,899)  40,852,911

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 109,946,119  (23,545,492)  86,400,627

Islamic financing receivables (115,364,512) 5,867,044 (109,497,468)

Repossessed assets held for sale - (4,182,849)  (4,182,849)

Prepayments and other assets 774,014 (680,635)  93,379

Net cash generated from / (used in) operations 4,117,469  (685,408)  3,432,061

Income from short-term deposits received 3,960,192 680,634 4,640,826

Finance cost paid (41,515,763) 1,401,768 (40,113,995)

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating

activities (42,827,041) 1,396,994 (41,430,047)

Addition to intangible assets (5,387,646) 203,819 (5,183,827)

Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities (8,127,880) 203,819 (7,924,061)

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities paid (4,373,836) (1,485,149) (5,858,985)

IPO related costs of share capital issuance - (115,658) (115,658)

Net cash from financing activities 106,031,089 (1,600,813) 104,430,276

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the

period (911,496) - (911,496)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

period 91,937,978 - 91,937,978

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 91,026,482 - 91,026,482

26.   Approval of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on 4

November 2025.